

No. 22-915

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
GUN RIGHTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND
AFFIRMANCE**

BARRY K. ARRINGTON
Counsel of Record
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM
4195 Wadsworth Boulevard
Wheat Ridge, Colorado 80033
(303) 205-7870
barry@arringtonpc.com

October 2, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

A. Introduction3

B. The “plain text” analysis is not an empirical inquiry.....3

C. Once more from the top: the right to keep and bear arms protected by the Second Amendment is not a second-class right8

D. “Common use” is a function of common possession.....11

E. The relative “dangerousness” of an arm is irrelevant.....14

F. Expert Opinions based on corpus linguistics are still “worthy of the Mad Hatter.”15

G. All people are people.....15

H. Stop trying to sneak interest balancing in through the back door.....18

I. The Founding era is the critical time for constitutional analysis.....20

J. Commonly possessed arms are protected even if they could be used in military service ..25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 2023 WL 2077392 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2023)	14, 19, 20
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	12, 14, 27
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	23
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 4, 6, 7, 11-16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25-27
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	22, 23
<i>Fraser v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 2023 WL 3355339 (E.D. Va. May 10, 2023)	17, 21, 24
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015)	12
<i>Hanson v. D.C.</i> , 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023)	25
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	16

<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12, 25, 26, 27
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	23
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts. v. Lamont</i> , 2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023).....	5, 6, 11, 18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts., Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 2023 WL 4552284 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2023).....	5
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir.), <i>reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> , 72 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023)	17, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Gaming Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	23
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1-4, 6, 7, 13-25, 27
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 2022 WL 17721175 (D.R.I. 2022)	15
<i>R.M. v. C.M.</i> , 79 Misc. 3d 250, 189 N.Y.S.3d 425 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023).....	9, 10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	24
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	14

<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 2023 WL 1771138 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 3, 2023)..	16, 17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	4, 5
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	23
Statutes	
18 U.S. C. § 922(g)(8)(C)	8, 9
Other Authorities	
Mark W. Smith, “ <i>Not all History is Created Equal</i> ”: <i>In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues is when the Second Amendment was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868</i> (2022), available at bit.ly/3Xwtgze	24
